Provincial League Coronation Cup 1937

Compiled by Bob Ozanne. Update 27 July 2019
Update April 2019

24/05/1937 Liverpool v Southampton
16/06/1937 Birmingham v Southampton
23/07/1937 Bristol v Nottingham

10/08/1937 Nottingham v Southampton
20/07/1937 Nottingham v Bristol
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Key to Abbreviations

C = chain, DH = dead heat, E = engine or machine failure, EPH = pushed home,

ET = bike problems but finished, F = fell, FRM = remounted, FIL = fell when leading,

L = lapped, LD = laid bike down, N = replaced by reserve, NS = non starter, no reserve,

P = tyre problems, R = non finisher but reason not known, XS = excluded for starting offence,
XT = excluded time limit, XW = excluded, crossed white line, W = wheel problems.




Provincial League Coronation Cup 1937

Home teams in bold

Round 1

Nottingham v Leicester was not held as Leicester withdrew.
Birmingham drew a bye.

Friday
Saturday

Tuesday
Monday

Semi-Finals
Tuesday
Friday

Tuesday
Wednesday

Final
Tuesday
Wednesday

14/05/1937 Bristol
15/05/1937 Bristol

11/05/1937 Southampton
24/05/1937 Southampton

20/07/1937 Nottingham
23/07/1937 Nottingham

15/06/1937 Southampton
16/06/1937 Southampton

10/08/1937 Nottingham
11/08/1937 Nottingham

53 Norwich
47 Norwich
100

41 Liverpool
48 Liverpool
89

55 Bristol
37 Bristol
92

80 Birmingham
40 Birmingham
120

61 Southampton
37 Southampton
98

29
35
64

42
35
77

29
47
76

28
41
69

23
46
69




Tuesday 11/05/1937

SOUTHAMPTON

Heat Results

1 Goulden O Hart
2 Hargreaves S Hart
3 T Price Dallison
4 Goulden Hargreaves
5 Blain O Hart
6 Hargreaves Dallison
7 Goulden Griffiths
8 Jones S Hart
9 Blain Dallison
10 Goulden Griffiths
11 T Price Riddle
12 Dallison Blain
13 T Price Anderson
14 Griffiths O Hart

Coronation Cup 1937
Round 1

Griffiths (Blain F)
Riddle (Jones XS)
E Price

Anderson

Riddle Jones
Creek

E Price

E Butler (B Collins F)
O Hart

Hargreaves

E Price (Jones F)

(B Collins F) (A Butler F)
E Butler
Creek

Time
68.6
71.0
72.4
70.8
70.8
71.8
70.2
72.8
71.2
70.6
70.2
72.4
73.8
70.4
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Score Chart

SOUTHAMPTON
1 Frank Goulden
2 Syd Griffiths
3 Bert Jones
4 Jack Riddle
5 Billy Dallison
6 Ivor Creek
7 Cyril Anderson
8 Bill Collins
LIVERPOOL
1 Eric Blain
2 Oliver Hart
3 Stan Hart
4 Jack Hargreaves
5 Tom Price
6 Ernie Price
7 Alan Butler
8 Eric Butler
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Monday 24/05/1937

SOUTHAMPTON
Heat Results
1 Blain
2 Jones
3 Dallison
4 Blain
5 Griffiths
6 Creek
7 Dallison
8 Jones
9 Goulden
10 Blain
11 Dallison
12 T Price
13 Dallison
14 Griffiths

Goulden
Hargreaves
E Price
Creek
Hargreaves
Jones

Blain
Collins

T Price
Jones
Hargreaves
Goulden
Hargreaves
E Price

First leg
42
41

Griffiths
Creek

T Price
Anderson
Goulden
E Price
(Riddle R)
E Butler
E Price

O Hart

S Hart

E Butler
Collins
Collins

Total
77
89

O Hart

S Hart
Riddle

A Butler
S Hart

T Price
(O HartR)
S Hart
Griffiths
Creek
Collins
Anderson
A Butler
O Hart

Time
84.8
87.4
86.2
87.2
85.8
88.2
87.6
89.0
87.4

87.8

88.8
88.8
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Score Chart

LIVERPOOL
1 Eric Blain
2 Oliver Hart
3 Stan Hart
4 Jack Hargreaves
5 Tom Price
6 Ernie Price
7 Alan Butler
8 Eric Butler
SOUTHAMPTON
1 Frank Goulden
2 Syd Griffiths
3 Bert Jones
4 |vor Creek
5 Billy Dallison
6 Jack Riddle
7 Cyril Anderson
8 Vic Collins
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Friday 14/05/1937 Coronation Cup 1937
53 Round 1

NORWICH 29
Heat Results
1 Shepherd Wise Saunders Dugard
2 Dook Jay (Moore F) (Lambrne F)
3 Leavis Sweet Birtwell Rogers
4 Shepherd Jay Smith Hay
5 Dook Wise Dugard Lambourne
6 Rogers Leavis Jay Smith
7 Shepherd Birtwell (Saunders F) (Sweet F)
8 Gore Lambourne  Craven Smith
9 DH Leavis/Rogers Wise Dugard
10 Jay Shepherd Saunders Craven
11 Sweet Dook Hay Birtwell
12 Rogers Wise Gore Smith
13 Dook Hay Craven Birtwell
14 Saunders Sweet Leavis Dugard
Chun Moore was out of the match as a result of his crash in heat 2.

Time
70.2
72.0
72.4
72.4
69.2
70.8
75.2
76.8
72.8
71.2
74.0
72.2
74.2
72.4
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Score Chart

BRISTOL

1 Harry

2 George
3 Reg

4 Roy

5 Bill

6 Fred

7 Reg

8 Reg

NORWICH

1 Dick

2 Charlie

3 Chun

4 Wilf

5 William

6 Jock

7 Alan

8 Malcolm

Shepherd
Saunders
Lambourne
Dook
Rogers
Leavis

Hay

Gore

Wise
Dugard
Moore
Jay
Birtwell
Sweet
Smith
Craven
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Saturday

Heat Results

NORWICH

|BRISTOL T 47

1 Shepherd
2 Dook
3 Sweet
4 Wise
5 Saunders
6 Dook
7 Wise
8 Dook
9 Sweet
10 Dook
11 Rogers
12 Shepherd
13 Jay
14 Saunders

35

Saunders
Jay
Rogers
Birtwell
Jay
Sweet
Rogers
Moore
Saunders
Dugard
Moore
Smith
Rogers
Lambourne

First leg
29
53

Wise

Gore
Millward
Gore
Shepherd
(Millward R)
Lambourne
Lewis
Shepherd
Gore

Jay

Lewis
Smith
(Dugard R)

Total
64
100

Dugard
Moore
Lambourne
Lewis
Moore
(Gore R)
Dugard
Smith
Millward
Wise
Lambourne
Birtwell
Lewis
(Sweet R)

George Saunders took the track record down to 79.6 in the second half.
Stobart did not arrive.

Time
83.4
80.4
81.6
83.0
81.6
79.8
82.0
81.0
81.4

79.8=
82.4
83.0
81.6
83.8
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Score Chart

NORWICH

1 Dick

2 Charlie

3 Chun

4 Wilf

5 Jim

6 Jock

7 William

8 Alan

BRISTOL

1 Harry

2 George
3 Roy

4 Reg

5 Bill

6 Reg

7 Fred

8 Rol

Wise
Dugard
Moore
Jay
Millward
Sweet
Birtwell
Smith

Shepherd
Saunders
Dook

Gore
Rogers
Lambourne
Lewis
Stobart
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Wednesday

16/06/1937

BIRMINGHAM
SOUTHAMPTON

Heat Results

1 Bowden
2 Dallison
3 Jones
4 Bowden
5 Hart

6 Dallison
7 Jones
8 Dallison
9 Harvey
10 Bowden
11 Gregory
12 Griffiths
13 Jones
14 Griffiths

Cordy Milne took the track record to 75 seconds in the second half defeating Dick Case in

a match race.

41
40

Creek
Hart
Stanley
Griffiths
Gregory
Griffiths
Bowden
Challis
Goulden
Dallison
(Jones F)
Stanley
Collins
Langton

Coronation Cup 1937
Semi-Final

Goulden Langton
Gregory Anderson
Riddle Hyland
Anderson Harvey
Goulden Creek
Stanley Hyland
Langton Riddle
Hart Collins
Stanley Creek
Langton Anderson
(Riddle F) (Hart F)
Challis Goulden
Gregory Harvey
Harvey Riddle

Time
79.0
79.2
81.0
79.0
79.2
78.0
77.6
81.4
79.6
77.6
82.8
79.6
79.2
79.2
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Score Chart

BIRMINGHAM

1 Les Bowden ©

2 Steve Langton

3 Tiger Hart

4 Les Gregory

5 Bill Stanley

6 Jack Hyland

7 Keith Harvey (Res)

8 Charlie Challis (Res)
SOUTHAMPTON

1 Frank Goulden ©

2 lvor Creek

3 Billy Dallison

4 Cyril Anderson

5 Bert Jones

6 Jack Riddle

7 Syd Griffiths (Res)

8 Vic Collins (Res)
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Tuesday 15/06/1937
SOUTHAMPTON
BIRMINGHAM

Heat Results

1 Goulden
2 Jones

3 Griffiths
4 Dallison
5 Griffiths
6 Goulden
7 Griffiths
8 Creek

9 Dallison
10 Creek
11 Dallison
12 Griffiths
13 Dallison
14 Griffiths
15 Goulden
16 Griffiths
17 Goulden
18 Dallison

80
28

Bowden
Dallison
Riddle
Bowden
Riddle
Creek
Bowden
Goulden
Stanley
Goulden
Jones
Riddle
Bowden
Hart
Creek
Bowden
Harvey
Hobson

First leg
40
41

Creek
Gregory
Stanley
Langton
Hart
Stanley
Hobson
Hart
Anderson
Bowden
Hart
Challis
Hobson
Harvey
Stanley
Riddle
Anderson
Stanley

Total

120

69

Time

72.4
714
71.6
69.8
71.4
73.8
70.4
71.8
70.2
70.6
69.6
73.6
70.2
72.0
72.8
70.0
73.0
74.2
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Score Chart

SOUTHAMPTON
Frank Goulden
Ivor Creek
Bert Jones
Billy Dallison
Jack Riddle
Syd Griffiths
Jack Hobson
Cyril Anderson
BIRMINGHAM

Les Bowden
Steve Langton
Tiger Hart

Les Gregory
Bill Stanley
Charlie Challis
Keith Harvey
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Tuesday 20/07/1937

Coronation Cup 1937

Semi-Final

Lamont
Maddern
Allott
Bateman
Shepherd
Dook
Leavis
Vigor
Saunders
Maddern
Rogers
Marsland
Bateman
Leavis

Saunders
Dykes
Leavis
Dalton
Saunders
Allott
(Rogers F)
Marsland
Shepherd
Dalton
Leavis
Shepherd
Vigor
Marsland

Heat Results
1 Greenwood Shepherd
2 Strecker Dook
3 Bravery Rogers
4 Greenwood Maddern
5 Strecker Dykes
6 Bravery Maddern
7 Greenwood Lamont
8 Strecker Dalton
9 Bravery Allott
10 Lamont Greenwood
11 Strecker Dykes
12 Bravery Dalton
13 Rogers Dykes
14 Saunders Allott
Updated 27 July 2019 Speedway Researcher Website Club File.

Time
74.48
76.29
74.44
76.20
76.98
75.90
75.40
77.62
77.75
76.94
77.23
78.22
75.90
78.50
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Score Chart

NOTTINGHAM
1 George Greenwood
2 Billy Lamont
3 Fred Strecker
4 George Dykes
5 Ted Bravery
6 Tommy  Allott
7 Tommy Bateman
8 Sam Marsland
BRISTOL
1 Harry Shepherd
2 George Saunders
3 Roy Dook
4 Bill Maddern
5 Bill Rogers
6 Fred Leavis
7 Jack Dalton
8 Reg Vigor
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Friday

23/07/1937

Heat Results

1 Vigor

2 Leavis

3 Strecker
4 Tuck

5 Dook

6 Rogers
7 Vigor

8 Dook

9 Rogers
10 Shepherd
11 Dook
12 Rogers
13 Strecker
14 Lamont

Attendance 9,000.

Bravery
Dook
Rogers
Shepherd
Bravery
Tuck
Strecker
Allott
Bravery
Marsland
Strecker
Greenwood
Leavis
Maddern

First leg
29
55

Greenwood
Marsland
Maddern
Saunders
Greenwood
Maddern
Lamont
Dalton
Greenwood
Allott
Leavis

Tuck
Saunders
Vigor

Total
76
92

(Shepherd F)
Allott
(Lamont XS)
Marsland
Leavis

Allott
(Shepherd F)
Dykes
Maddern
(Vigor XS)
Lamont
Dalton
Dykes
Bravery
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Score Chart

BRISTOL

1 Harry Shepherd ©

2 Reg Vigor

3 Roy Dook

4 Fred Leavis

5 Bill Rogers

6 Bill Maddern

7 George Saunders (Res)

8 Jack Dalton (Res)
NOTTINGHAM

1 George Greenwood ©

2 Ted Bravery

3 Tommy Allott

4 Sam Marsland

5 Fred Strecker

6 Billy Lamont

7 Fred Tuck (Res)

8 George Dykes (Res)
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Tuesday 10/08/1937
NOTTINGHAM
SOUTHAMPTON
Heat Results
1 Greenwood
2 Bravery
3 Allott
4 Greenwood
5 Bravery
6 Strecker
7 Greenwood
8 Tuck
9 Strecker
10 Greenwood
11 Bravery
12 Goulden
13 Bravery
14 Allott

Tuck was injured the night before and did not regain consciousness until 6 am on the day

61
23

Goulden
Hobson
Jones
Marsland
Marsland
Allott
Bateman
Marsland
Allott
Bateman
Jones
Strecker
Tuck
Bateman

Coronation Cup 1937
Final

Bateman Creek
Dallison Lamont
Anderson Strecker
Hobson Boyd
Creek Goulden
Collins Boyd
Jones Anderson
Collins Dallison
Creek Goulden
Hobson Collins
Anderson Tuck
Tuck Boyd
Jones Collins
Anderson Creek

of this match. His 6 points were incredible in the circumstances.

Time
74.33
79.70
78.40
77.93
76.74
77.33
76.44
78.09
77.56
76.18
78.33
78.43
78.32
77.37
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Score Chart

NOTTINGHAM
1 George Greenwood
2 Tommy Bateman
3 Billy Lamont
4 Ted Bravery
5 Fred Strecker
6 Tommy  Allott
7 Sam Marsland
8 Fred Tuck
SOUTHAMPTON
1 Frank Goulden
2 Ivor Creek
3 Billy Dallison
4 Jack Hobson
5 Bert Jones
6 Cyril Anderson
7 Jim Boyd
8 Vic Collins
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Wednesday  11/08/1937 First leg Total Score Chart

SOUTHAMPTON 46 23 69 SOUTHAMPTON Total
NOTTINGHAM 37 61 98 1 Frank Goulden 3 3 3 3 12
Heat Results Time H A H A 2 Ivor Creek 1 1 3 5
1 Goulden Greenwood 716 3 2 3 2 3 Bert Jones 2 2 3 3 10
2 Strecker Jones Allott 712 2 4 5 6 4 ? ? 0
3 Griffiths Bravery Anderson 722 4 2 9 8 5 Syd Griffiths 3 3 3 3 12
4 Goulden Allott Tuck 740 3 3 12 11 6 Cyril Anderson 1 1 2
5 Greenwood Jones Bateman 704 2 4 14 15 7 Jack Adams 1 1
6 Griffiths Strecker Anderson 714 4 2 18 17 8 Vic Collins 1 3 4
7 Goulden Bravery Creek 722 4 2 22 19 46

8 Jones Strecker Marsland 722 3 3 25 22 NOTTINGHAM
9 Griffiths Greenwood Bateman 714 3 3 28 25 1 George  Greenwood 2 3 2 2 9
10 Goulden Strecker Creek 724 4 2 32 27 2 Tommy  Bateman 1 1 1 3
11 Jones Lamont Bravery 728 3 3 35 30 3 Fred Strecker 3 2 2 2 9
12 Griffiths Greenwood Collins 716 4 2 39 32 4 Tommy  Allott 1 2 3
13 Collins Lamont Adams 764 4 2 43 34 5 Billy Lamont 2 2 4
14 Creek Bravery Bateman 71.8 3 3 46 37 6 Ted Bravery 2 2 1 2 7
7 Fred Tuck 1 1
8 Sam Marsland 1 1
37




